
 Application No. 15-810 at 555 Gibson Ave. 

 

City of Pacific Grove 

Architectural Review Board Report 

March 8, 2016 

 

To:    Chair Steres and Members of the Architectural Review Board 

Submitted By:  Wendy Lao, Assistant Planner 

Subject: Consideration of Architectural Permit for a property “Forest Hill Manor” 

to construct an addition of a 184 square feet solarium in the courtyard, 

located at the rear of the main lobby. 

 

Recommendation: 

Final Approval 

Background and Project Description: 

Application: Architectural Permit (AP) #15-810 

Location: 555 Gibson Ave. Pacific Grove, CA 93950 (also known as 551 Gibson Avenue) 

APN: 006-546-001    Applicant: Paul E. Davis 

The project consists of an addition of 184 square foot solarium in the courtyard, located at the 

rear of the main lobby. The solarium will be aluminum-framed and glazed, with a glazed shed-

roof. The solarium will be attached to the non-historic addition of the historic main building. 

The solarium will be located in the courtyard which is surrounded by buildings within the Forest 

Hill Manor complex, and therefore is not visually significant as it is not visible from the street.  

Staff Analysis: 

R-4 Zoning Regulations: The proposed project is in conformance with all requirements of the R-

4 zone including, but not limited to setbacks and height limits. 

Historic Review:  The subject property was constructed in 1926 and built additions in 2001. The 

property was added to the City’s Historic Resources Inventory in 2007. A Focused Phase II 

Historic Assessment was completed by Kent L. Seavey on February 3, 2016 and determined the 
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proposed project to be consistent with the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for 

Rehabilitation of Historic Buildings.  

Architectural Review Guidelines: The City of Pacific Grove does not have architecture design 

guidelines for commercial buildings. However, using the guidelines for residential homes, staff 

finds that the project proposal is consistent with numerous guidelines, including: 

 Guideline #1: The mass and height of a new building should blend well with neighboring 

structures and not overwhelm them with disproportionate size or a design that is out of 

character. 

 Guideline #9: Attempt to preserve some portion of neighbors’ views by carefully 

positioning or limiting the width, depth, or height of proposed building elements. 

Alternatives: 

The Architectural Review Board may: 

A. Recommend an alternative design or may include a condition to change minor aspects 

design 

B. Refer the approval back to staff or request a subcommittee made up of Architectural 

Review Board members for final approval 

C. Deny the application. 

 

Environmental Review:  

The proposed project is categorically exempt from CEQA requirements, pursuant to Section 

15301 Class1 – Existing Facilities and Section 15331 Class 31 – Historic Resource.  The proposed 

alterations do not present any unusual circumstances that would result in a potentially 

significant environmental impact.  

Attachments: 

 Attachment A – Permit Application 

 Attachment B – Draft Permit 

 Attachment C – Phase II Historic Report 

 Attachment D – Photographs 

 Attachment E – Project Plans 
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CITY OF PACIFIC GROVE 
Community Economic Development Department – Planning Division 
300 Forest Avenue, Pacific Grove, CA 93950 
T : 831.648.3183 • F : 831.648.3184 • www.ci.pg.ca.us/cdd 

 

ARCHITECTURAL PERMIT (AP) #15-810 

FOR A PROPERTY “FOREST HILL MANOR” AT 555 GIBSON AVENUE (ALSO KNOWN AS 551 GIBSON 

AVENUE) TO CONSTRUCT AN ADDITION OF A 184 SQUARE FEET SOLARIUM IN THE COURTYARD, 

LOCATED AT THE REAR OF THE MAIN LOBBY. 

 

FACTS 

1. The subject site is located at 555 Gibson Ave., Pacific Grove, 93950 (APN 006-546-001) 

2. The subject site has a designation of Group Quarters (GQ) on the adopted City of Pacific Grove General Plan 

Land Use Map. 

3. The subject site is a corner lot of approximately 96,544 square feet. 

4. The project site is located in the R-4 zoning district. 

5. The project site is located in the Area of Special Biological Significance Watershed. 

6. The subject property was built in 1926 and is in the City of Pacific Grove’s Historic Resources Inventory. 

7. A Focused Phase II Historic Assessment was completed by Kent L. Seavey on February 3, 2016. 

8. This project has been determined to be CEQA Exempt under CEQA Guidelines, Section 15301, Class 1. 

 

FINDINGS 

 

1. The Focused Phase II Historic Assessment found the proposed project to be consistent with the Secretary of the 

Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation of Historic Buildings, and; 

 

2. The proposed development will meet the development regulations set forth in the R-4 zoning district including 

setbacks and height requirements, and; 

 

3. The architecture and general appearance of the completed project is compatible with the neighborhood because 

the proposed exterior will be compatible with the size, scale and proportions of the existing residence and other 

residences in the neighborhood, in that the proposal will be consistent with Architectural Review Guidelines, and; 

 

6. The completed project will neither be detrimental to the orderly and harmonious development of the city nor 

impair the desirability of investment or occupation in the neighborhood because the project will be improving the 

subject property, and; 

 

7. The Staff have been guided by and made reference to applicable provisions of the Architectural Review 

Guidelines in making its determination. 

 

PERMIT 

Architectural Permit (AP) #15-810 to allow: 

1. The addition of a 184 square feet solarium in the courtyard, located at the rear of the main lobby, per 

P.G.M.C. 23.70.060. 

 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

1. Conditions of Approval in Plans: All conditions of approval for the Planning permit(s) shall be printed 

on a full size sheet and included with the construction plan set submitted to the Building Department 

 

2. Tree Protection Standards During Construction:  Pursuant to Municipal Code Chapters 12.20 and 

12.30, and the Urban Forestry Standards, all trees that are otherwise protected and will be impacted as a 

result of Development, both proposed for pruning or removal and where the development will impact 

the critical root zone of the tree are protected.  Prior to issuance of the building permit, the Project 
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Arborist shall review grading, drainage, utility, building and landscape plans to determine impacts to 

individual Trees, to determine required minimum Tree protection standards during construction. 

 

3. Permit Expiration.  This permit shall expire and be null and void if a building permit has not been 

applied for within one (1) year from and after the date of approval.  Application for extension of this 

approval must be made prior to the expiration date.  

 

4. Construction Compliance.  All construction must occur in strict compliance with the proposal as set 

forth in the application, subject to any special conditions of approval herein. Any deviation from 

approvals must be reviewed and approved by staff, and may require Architectural Review Board 

approval. 

 

5. Terms and Conditions.  These terms and conditions shall run with the land, and it is the intention of the 

CDD Director and the Permittee to bind all future owners and possessors of the subject property to the 

terms and conditions, unless amended. Amendments to this permit may be achieved only if an 

application is made and approved, pursuant to the Zoning Code. 

 

6. Public Works, Fire and Building.  Review and approval by the Public Works, Fire and Building 

Departments are required prior to issuance of a building permit.  Work taking place in the public right-

of-way shall require an encroachment permit prior to issuance of the building permit.   

 

7. Conformance to Plans.  Development of the site shall conform to approved plans for “Forest  Hill 

Lobby Solarium” dated 2/9/2016, on file with the Community Development Department, with the 

exception of any subsequently approved changes. 

 

8. Lighting: All exterior lighting must conform to Architectural Review Guidelines Nos. 10, 11, 12. 
 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD OF THE CITY OF 

PACIFIC GROVE: 
 

1. The Board determines that each of the Findings set forth above is true and correct, and by this reference 

incorporates those Findings as an integral part of this Permit. 

 

2. The Board authorizes Approval of AP 15-810 to permit an addition of a 184 square feet solarium in the 

courtyard, located at the rear of the main lobby. 

 

3. This permit shall become effective upon the expiration of the 10-day appeal period. 

 

4. This permit shall not take effect until the owner acknowledges and agrees to all terms and conditions and 

agrees to conform to and comply with those terms and conditions. 

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD OF 

THE CITY OF PACIFIC GROVE ON THE 8
TH

 DAY OF MARCH, 2016, BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 

AYES:   

NOES:   
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ABSENT:   

  

                                                  
APPROVED: 

 

 

      ____________________________________________ 

      Rick Steres, Chair 

 

The undersigned hereby acknowledge and agree to the approved terms and conditions, and agree to fully conform to, and 

comply with, said terms and conditions. 

 

 

 

 

 

Bob Hubbard, California-Nevada Methodist Homes  Date 
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FLOOR PLAN
 
 

SHEET NOTES

1. GLASS WALLS & ROOF

2. FIRE SPRINKLER RISER CONNECT TO EXISTING BASEMENT

3. REMOVE EXISTING WALL & WINDOWS

4. COFFEE / TEA / DRINKS SNACK COUNTER

5. SERVICE SINK PROVIDE WATER & WASTE CONNECT TO PLUMBING IN
BASEMENT

6. FLOOR GRAIN

7. EXISTING DOOR

8. EXISTING CD'S

9. EXISTING RAMP

10. SERVICE COUNTER

11. WALKERS

12. NEW 5'-0" WALL

13. PROVIDE ELECTRICAL & DATA

14. HOSTESS PODIUM

15. EXISTING WINDOW

16. RELOCATE SLOT DRAIN AROUND BUILDING

17. TO SEWER IN BASEMENT

18. ELECTRIC BASE BOARD HEAT
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The Paul Davis Partnership, LLP

286 Eldorado Street

Monterey, CA  93940

(831) 373-2784  FAX (831) 373-7459

EMAIL: info@pauldavispartnership.com
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FOREST HILL
LOBBY SOLARIUM

FOREST HILL

551 GIBSON AVENUE

PACIFIC GROVE, CA.

APN: 006-546-01
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SCOPE OF WORK 

 SAW CUT & REMOVE SECTION OF EXISTING PATIO

 INSTALL NEW MASONRY PERMANENT WALL & FOOTING

 INSTALL MANUFACTURER ALUMINUM/GLASS SOLARIUM

 ADD LIGHTING, POWER & FIRE SPRINKLERS

PROPERTY AREA: 95,720 SF.

EXISTING BUILDING COV.: 37,326 SF.

SOLARIUM:      184 SF.
37,510 SF. = 39% < 50% ALLOWED
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